
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 56) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. EPSH2311 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

 1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 3 22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, 
Columbus Drive, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 4 11-32 23/00019/FULPP Hippodrome 
House, 4 Birchett 
Road, Aldershot 
 

GRANT 
 

 

 5 33-44 23/00074/FULPP 20 Cabrol Road, 
Farnborough 

GRANT 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 



 
4. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00779/REVPP - THE GALLERIES, HIGH 

STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE – (Pages 57 - 74) 
 
To receive Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2315, which 
provides an update on Planning Application No. 22/00779/REVPP - The Galleries, 
for noting. 
 

5. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 75 
- 78) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2312 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 

6. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2313 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

7. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2022 – (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth‘s Report No. PG2314 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development 
Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the 
period 1st October to 31st December 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-37- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Cllr C.W. Card attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

53. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th January, 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

54. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, and in 
particular major planning applications, the following representations were made to 
the Committee and were duly considered before a decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

    
22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough Nikul Kad, on behalf of  Against    

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-38- 

Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Farnborough Road 
Residents 

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 
 

Olive O’Dowd-Booth, 
on behalf of Blackwater 
Valley Friends of the 
Earth 

Against 

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Kathryn Stuart, 11 
Revelstoke Avenue, 
Farnborough  

Against  

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Sarah Wood, 102 
Reading Road, 
Farnborough 

Against  

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Jonathan Beards, 25c 
Winchester Street, 
Farnborough  

Against 

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Cllr Martin Tennant, 
Director Rushmoor 
Housing Limited 

In Support  

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 
 

Greg Pitt, Agent, 
Barton Willmore, 7 
Soho Square, London  

In Support  

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Sean Crossland, 
Ecologist, Barton 
Willmore, 7 Soho 
Square, London  

In Support 

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Mark Williams, 
Architect, Barton 
Willmore, 7 Soho 
Square, London  

In Support 

22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough 
Civic Quarter, 
Farnborough 

Leonard Amos, on 
behalf of the 
Farnborough Society 
and Rushmoor Access 
Action Group  

In Support  

 
Following agreement from the Committee, it was noted that Cllrs Jules Crossley and 
P.J. Cullum also addressed the Committee on Planning Application No. 
22/00193/OUTPP. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



-39- 

55. PETITION 
 

RESOLVED: That the petition received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2305: 
 
Application No. Address 
  
22/00193/OUTPP Farnborough Civic Quarter, Farnborough 
 

56. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2305, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter 
Development Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot  

 
22/00849/FULPP 

 
Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 

  
23/00019/FULPP 

 
Hippodrome House, 4 Birchett Road, Aldershot 

  
23/00074/FULPP 

 
20 Cabrol Road, Farnborough  

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2305 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
 

57. PLANNING APPLICATION NO.: 22/00193/OUTPP - FARNBOROUGH CIVIC 
QUARTER 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2305 (as amended at the meeting) regarding outline planning application 
22/00193/OUTPP, Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development Site. 

Page 3



-40- 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Subject to the amendment to S106 requirement No. 4  and additional S106 
requirement No. 16, and amended condition Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 37 and 41, as 
set out in the amendment sheet, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission, as set 
out in the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.08 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 4



Development 
Management 
Committee 
22nd March  2023

Executive Head of Property 
& Growth 
Report No. PG2311

Planning Applications 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as
the Local Planning Authority, for determination.

2.1 

2.2 

2. Sections In The Report

The report is divided into a number of sections: 

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 
ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 
received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers
[...]
shire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

Item Reference Description and address 

1 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on 
the ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking 
spaces, up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link and alterations to existing block 2 car park and the 
meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre   

Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 

This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting 
and associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   

Blandford House And Malta Barracks 
Development Site Shoe Lane Aldershot 
Hampshire 

Assessment of this application is in progress and has 
not reached the stage for committee consideration.  

Development Management Committee Report No.PG2311 

Page 9



3 22/00849/FULPP Demolition of existing buildings and the construction 
of a single building for class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with 
associated infrastructure.   

Discovery Place Columbus Drive Farnborough 
Hampshire 

Assessment of this application is in progress and has 
not reached the stage for committee consideration.  

Section B 

Petitions 

Item Reference Description and address 

There are no petitions to report 

Page 10



Development Management Committee 
22nd March 2023 

Item 4 
Report No.PG2311 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the date of 
preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  Because of these 
time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the final date given for consultee 
responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary updates to the report will be made orally 
at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 23/00019/FULPP 

Date Valid 18th January 2023 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

8th February 2023 

Proposal Change of use of the building at ground floor (part), 1st floor (part) 
and 2nd to 5th floors to 30 flats (comprising 12 X one-bedroom, 12 
X two-bedroom and 6 X three-bedroom units), together with 
external alterations to facades including installation of cladding and 
replacement of windows and doors) removal of western external 
escape, cladding of northern external escape, and provision of car 
and cycle parking 

Address Hippodrome House  Birchett Road Aldershot 

Ward Manor Park 

Applicant Starlow Charities Limited 

Agent D. Rose Planning LLP

Recommendation Grant subject to s106 Obligation 

Description 

Hippodrome house is located within the wider Aldershot Town Centre area between Birchett 
Road and Station Road. It is ‘L’ shape in form, with a parking area to its ‘rear’, the access point 
off Birchett Road. The building itself has 5 storeys, with a former basement bowling alley and 
retail/commercial units above. The majority of the building is currently vacant.   

The site is in a visually prominent position within the town centre. Hippodrome House 
comprises a bulky 1960’s block of modern vernacula
[...]
the proposals would have no significant impact upon the nature conservation interest and 
objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area; and appropriately address the 
Council’s adopted Local Plan Policy DE6 concerning Public Open Space. The proposals are 
therefore considered to be acceptable having regard to the criteria of Policies SS1, SS2, DE1, 
DE2, DE3, IN2, DE1, DE2, DE3, DE11, IN2, NE1, NE2, NE3, NE4 and NE8 of the adopted 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032).  
  
Full Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that:  
 

A. On completion of a further bat emergence survey to determine the presence of roosting 
bats within the building, and preparation and submission of a mitigation plan addressing 
its conclusions with regard to:  
 
i) mitigation measures to address any impact on bat roosts within the site resulting from 

the proposal, or 
ii) any required bat mitigation license – such license to be obtained prior to 

implementation of any works on site, and; 
 
B. Completion of a Satisfactory S.106 Planning Obligation by 30th June 2023 to secure: 

i) SANG (£184,363.80) and SAMM (£20,503.02) SPA financial contributions; 
ii) Public Open Space (£63,386.40) contribution 
iii) an affordable housing ‘late stage review’; and 
iv) implementation and maintenance of any measures required by the submitted 

mitigation plan to address the impact on protected species;  
 
C. The Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman of the 

development Management Committee be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission.  
D. The Executive Head of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman  of 

Development Management Committee, be authorised to add, delete or vary conditions 
as necessary to secure identified obligations prior to the issue of planning permission. 

Page 24



 

 
 

E. If by 30th June 2023 (or such other timescale to be agreed) a satisfactory s106 Agreement 
has  not been received, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that: 
 
a. The proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the 

development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance 
with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy 
NE1; 

 
b. The proposal does not make appropriate provision for Public Open Space in 

accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6;  
 
c. Insufficient information has been provided to determine the impact upon a 

protected species, contrary to the provisions of  Paragraph 174 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2018, Policies NE4 of the Local Plan and Paragraph 
99 of Circular 06/05: Biodiversity and Geological Conservation - Statutory 
Obligations and Their Impact Within The Planning System. 

 
-and the following conditions and informatives: 
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year from 
the date of this permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy as amended August 2019 and to accord with the resolution of 
Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420. 

  
2. The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings. Drawing numbers:  
  
 226_PLN_2007 REV.F  
 226_PLN_2001 REV.J 
 226_PLN_0001 REV.D 
 226_PLN_1000 REV.D 
 226_PLN_2000 REV.E  
 226_PLN_2002 REV.E 
 226_PLN_2003 REV.F   
 226_PLN_2004 REV.F 
 226_PLN_2005 REV.F 
 226_PLN_2006 REV.F  
  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in accordance w
[...]


Page 39



 

 
 Page 40



 

 
 

 

Page 41



 

 
 

 

Page 42



 

 
 Page 43



 

 
 

 

Page 44



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00411/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr P Davey

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 13 (Drainage) of planning 
permission 19/00873/FULPP for the erection of 17 dwellings date 29 
June 2020  (11 x 3-bed, 4 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed) and associated parking 
and landscaping following demolition of all buildings on site

Address 2 - 4 Mount Pleasant Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4NL 

Decision Date: 23 February 2023

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 22/00397/CONDPP

Applicant: Miss Tilly Whishaw

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 6 (western footway   
Queen's roundabout) and 7 (pedestrian & cycle movement) of planning 
permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.

Address Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development Site Shoe Lane 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 14 February 2023

Ward: St Mark's

Page 45



Application No 22/00416/CONDPP

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey West Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 9 (external lighting) of part 
reserved matters application 21/00108/REMPP dated 27th May 2021.

Address Part Of Land At Stanhope Lines E And Part Of Buller Alisons Road 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 02 Ma
[...]
ed to and planning and corporate enforcement officers were 

denied access to the premises by the occupiers. Inspection and the process of obtaining 

a warrant were further hampered by covid restrictions. 

After further warnings and site inspections, Planning Enforcement and Breach of 

Condition (BCN) notices were served. The BCN was not complied with and prosecution 

proceedings instigated. After deferral of court proceedings to allow further time for 

compliance it was confirmed in February 2023 that the works were completed. The 

Council received £4000 towards its legal costs in pursuing the matter.  

 

Address  32 Union Street, Aldershot 22/00161/XPLANS 

  
Ward  

  
 Wellington 

  
Decision  

  
 Case Closed  

 

Partial construction of a first floor rear extension to a commercial property in Union Street 

without planning permission came to the attention of building control officers on 

inspection. Despite initially trying to submit a planning application to retain the structure 

the developer was advised that the potential visual impact on part of the Aldershot Union 

Street East regeneration scheme was such that permission was unlikely to be granted.  

The structure has now been removed. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

22nd March 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2313  

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. New Appeal   
  
1.1 Appeals against refusal of planning application 22/00125/FULPP  for New 

detached three-storey 3-bedrooms 6-persons dwelling house with associated bin 
and cycle stores, removal of existing footway crossover and reinstatement of 
pavement and formation of parking bay on road at 6 East Station Road Aldershot 
and 22/00126/FULPP for New detached two-storey 2-bedrooms 4-persons 
dwelling house with associated bin & cycle stores, and on-site parking space also 
at 6 East Station Road Aldershot. These applications were determined under 
delegated powers and will be dealt with by the Planning Inspectorate using the 
Written Representations procedure. 
 

1.2 An appeal against an Enforcement Notice issued on 4 January 2023 for an 
unauthorised change of use of the first-floor ancillary accommodation at the White 
Lion Public House (Public House sui generis) to an independent flat (Use Class 
C3), has been started.  The address of the property is 20 Lower Farnham Road, 
Aldershot.  The decision to issue the Enforcement Notice was determined under 
delegated powers and the Planning Inspectorate will use the Written 
Representations procedure.  The Council’s enforcement reference number is 
22/00069/COUGEN and the Inspectorate appeal reference is 
APP/P1750/C/22/3313709.   

 
2. Appeal Decisions 

 
2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 22/00200/TPO for “Remove one 

sweet Chestnut (T16 of TPO 433)” at Skellgarth, 4 The Crescent, 
Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 7AH.   

 
The Council refused planning permission under delegated powers on 14th April 
2022 for the following reasons; 
 

The works proposed would result in the loss of a healthy and stable tree 
which contributes to the visual amenity of the area The proposal is 
therefore excessive and is contrary to Policy ENV13 of the Rushmoor 
Local Plan Review (1996-2011). 

 
The Inspector concluded that the felling of the protected tree would result in 
harm to the character and appearance of the area and insufficient justification 
was provided for the removal and dismissed the appeal. 
 
An application for costs was made by Rushmoor Borough Council against the 
appellant as there were three previous applications submitted to fell the tree, all 
of which were refused and subsequent appeals dismissed. The inspector noted 
that as the last application and appeal was in 2016, enough time had passed 
for the tree to grow, and circumstances may have changed. Therefore 

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



concluding that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted 
expense had not been demonstrated. The application for costs was refused. 

 
2.2 Appeal against refusal of Prior Approval application 21/00856/TELEPP for The 

installation of a 20 metre high monopole supporting 6 no. antennas and 2 no. 
transmission dishes, 4 no. equipment cabinets and development works ancillary 
thereto at Land To The Front Of 82 To 86 Cove Road At The Junction Of 
Bridge Road And Cove Road, Farnborough.  

 
The Council determined that Prior Approval was Required for the installation 
and Refused to grant Prior Approval for the following reason: 

 
 The proposed mast and associated equipment cabinets, without which 

the installation could not function, would be an unduly prominent feature 
in the street scene, inappropriate in scale and appearance to its 
surroundings and detrimental to the character and amenity of the area 
and would have a detrimental impact upon the outlook of the adjoining 
flats. Having regard to the impact of the installation on the character and 
amenity and the apparent availability of alternative sites in the area which 
could provide the required coverage without having this impact, it is 
considered that the applicants have not satisfactorily demonstrated that 
a sequential approach to site selection has been followed or that their 
proposals take into the account the needs of other operators, as required 
by Policy IN3 and the NPPF, and therefore that the benefits to improved 
communications do not outweigh the harm that would be caused. 

 
 The Appeal was dealt with using the written representations method. The 

Inspector agreed with the Council  that the proposed mast would be in a highly 
prominent location, and being significantly taller than the existing buildings and 
trees, would be highly visible against the skyline. Consequently, regarding its 
siting and appearance, and despite the lack of any statutory designations, the 
proposed development would adversely affect the character and appearance of 
the are
[...]
 and reliable communications and the support that the National 
Planning Policy Framework provides for high quality communications 
infrastructure. However, he concluded that the harm arising from the siting and 
appearance of the proposed development on the character and appearance of 
the area, would not be outweighed by the need for the installation to be sited as 
proposed, considering the potential for suitable alternatives. Accordingly, the 
Appeal was dismissed. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property and Growth   
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
22nd March 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2314 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 
Oct-Dec 2022 

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 
Performance Indicators for the Development Management function of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
October to 31st December 2022. 

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 
and ‘Other’ planning applications for the third quarter of the financial year. We 
are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to 
decision times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do 
not include some application types including those for the approval of details 
pursuant to conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and 
trees in Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions 
and Adjacent Authority Consultations. These, in particular TPO applications, 
constitute a significant source of demand on our service numbering 109 cases 
in the quarter. The structure and amount of planning fees are the subject of a 
current Government consultation. One of the questions pose
[...]
on to the 
permission. A sales and marketing suite has been approved and is operating on 
Hope Grant’s Road (East). 

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That the report be NOTED  

 
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property and Growth  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Planning Applications
	1.  Introduction
	Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee
	Section C – Items for DETERMINATION
	Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s adopted scheme of Delegation
	3.  Planning Policy
	4. Human Rights
	5. Public Speaking
	6. Late Representations
	7. Financial Implications

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Hippodrome House, 4 Birchett Road, Aldershot - 23/00019/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 - 20 Cabrol Road - 23/00074/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Planning Application No. 22/00779/REVPP - The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot - Update
	5 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	6 Appeals Progress Report
	7 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter October to December 2022





Minutes of the meeting


-41- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
Peace Essien Igodifo and Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd February, 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

60. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, and in 
particular major planning applications, the following representations were made to 
the Committee and were duly considered before a decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

    
23/00019/FULPP Hippodrome 

House, 4 Birchett 
Road, Aldershot  

D Rose Planning LLP, 
19-20 Bourne Ct,  
Southend Rd,  

In Support    



-42- 

Woodford Green,  
Essex, IG8 8HD  

 
61. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
  23/00074/FULPP 20 Cabrol Road, Farnborough  
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2311, be noted 

 
(iii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 23/00019/FULPP Hippodrome House, 4 Birchett Road, Aldershot  
 
 (iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
  

22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
 
 

 
23/00169/FULPP 

 
Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2311 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
62. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00019/FULPP - HIPPODROME HOUSE, 4 

BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2311 regarding Planning Application No. 23/00019/FULPP, Hippodrome House, 4 
Birchett Road, Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 



-43- 

the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission, subject to the amended 
recommendations, as set out in the Amendment Sheet (copy attached) and the 
conditions and informatives, as set out in Report No. PG2311.  
 

63. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00779/REVPP - THE GALLERIES, HIGH 
STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE 

 
The Committee NOTED the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2315 in respect of Planning Application No. 22/00779/REVPP – The Galleries, 
High Street, Aldershot. 
 

64. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
14/00169/XPLANS  

 
Unauthorised conversion at 59 Field Way, Aldershot which 
had resulted in a Planning Enforcement and Breach of 
Conditions Notice (BCN) being serviced. The BCN had not 
been complied with and prosecution proceedings were 
instigated. Compliance works were completed in February 
2023 following a deferral of court proceedings. The Council 
had been issued £4,000 towards legal costs. 
 

22/00161/XPLANS  Unauthorised partial construction of a first floor extension 
to a commercial property at 32 Union Street, Aldershot. 
The developer had been advised that a planning 
application submitted retrospectively would most likely be 
rejected and the structure had now been removed.  
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2312 
be noted. 
 

65. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2313 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
22/00125/FULPP Against refusal of planning permission 

for a detached three-storey, three 
bedroom, six person dwelling with 
associated bin and cycle storage, at 6 
East Station Road, Aldershot 
 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 



-44- 

 22/00069/COUGEN Against an Enforcement Notice 
issued on 4th January, 2023 for an 
unauthorised change of use of the 
first floor ancillary accommodation at 
the White Lion Public House, 20 
Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot. 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determine 

 
22/00200/TPO 

 
Against refusal of planning permission 
for the removal of one sweet chestnut 
tree at Skellgarth, 4 The Crescent, 
Farnborough 

 
Refused  

 
21/00856/TELEPP 

 
Against refusal for the installation of a 
20m high monopole supporting six 
antennas and two transmission 
dishes, four equipment cabinets and 
development works ancillary thereto, 
at land to the front of 82-86 Cove 
Road, at the junction of Bridge Road 
and Cove Road, Farnborough. 

 
Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2313 
be noted. 
 

66. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2022 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2314 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st October to 
31st December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2314 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


